MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 1, 2010 to June 29, 2011

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 28, 2011

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2011

the dentist will sign a radiographic review and findings form.

The Board of Dental Examiners shall provide a report by January 15, 2013 to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over economic development matters regarding the status of the pilot project and its ability to improve access to dental health services in federally designated dental health professional shortage areas and recommendations for the continuance, discontinuance or modification of the pilot project.

The pilot project terminates March 15, 2014; and be it further

Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. Resolved: That the following appropriations and allocations are made.

PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Dental Examiners - Board of 0384

Initiative: Allocates funds for the costs associated with establishing and administering a 2-year pilot project to allow a licensed independent practice dental hygienist to expose and process radiographs under protocols developed by the Board of Dental Examiners.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2011-12	2012-13
All Other	\$3,700	\$1,200
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$3,700	\$1,200

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 68 S.P. 396 - L.D. 1275

Resolve, To Promote Greater
Transparency and
Accountability through
Regional Transmission
Organization Reform

Sec. 1. Policy promoting regional transmission organization transparency and accountability. Resolved: That the Public Utilities Commission, the Governor's Office of Energy Independence and Security and the Office of the Public Advocate shall advocate in all appropriate forums for greater transparency of governance and operations and accountability to consumers of the regional transmission organization affecting consumers of electricity in the State; and be it further

Sec. 2. Conference with other states' agencies and offices. Resolved: That the Public Utilities Commission, the Governor's Office of Energy Independence and Security and the Office of the Public Advocate shall confer, to the greatest extent possible, with each other and with comparable commissions or bodies from one or more of the other New England states regarding the transparency and accountability of the regional transmission organization, and shall develop a plan and act to promote governance transparency and accountability to consumers of the regional transmission organization. The Public Utilities Commission, the Governor's Office of Energy Independence and Security and the Office of the Public Advocate shall develop model governance requirements for the regional transmission organization, formally propose such model governance requirements to the comparable commissions or bodies in the other New England states and shall examine whether there is agreement on governance transparency and accountability among the various state entities; and be it further

Sec. 3. Report. Resolved: That the Public Utilities Commission shall report the results and recommendations under sections 1 and 2 to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over energy, utilities and technology matters in its annual report for the years 2011, 2012 and 2013. The committee may submit legislation to the next session of the Legislature based on the report submitted by the commission pursuant to this section.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 69 H.P. 1075 - L.D. 1466

Resolve, To Direct the Public Utilities Commission To Develop a Plan To Reform Telecommunications Regulation

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, in order to ensure the Public Utilities Commission has adequate time to develop a plan for reforming telecommunications regulation for consideration by the Legislature in the second regular session, it is necessary that this resolve take effect immediately; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preserva-

tion of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

- **Sec. 1. Regulatory reform plan. Resolved:** That the Public Utilities Commission, referred to in this resolve as "the commission," shall develop a plan to reform telecommunications regulation in the State in accordance with the following.
- 1. The plan must be consistent with the following legislative findings:
 - A. A plan for regulatory reform is needed because of the competition that exists in the telecommunications industry, which continues to grow and which the Legislature seeks to promote;
 - B. Regulatory burdens should be the minimum necessary to protect the public welfare and, to the maximum extent practicable, the regulatory burdens on different modes of providing telecommunications services should be the same;
 - C. Regulatory reform may not result in any provider being required to submit to a net increase in regulatory burden. This does not preclude reforms that establish options under which a provider may choose for its own benefit to take on new regulatory obligations, such as provider-of-last-resort obligations, or reforms that replace existing regulatory requirements with more appropriate requirements as long as no provider is required to submit to a net increase in regulatory burden; and
 - D. Regulatory reform may not relieve any provider from complying with wholesale obligations under either state or federal law, including but not limited to those relating to access to network elements, interconnection, inter-carrier compensation, pole attachments, switched access and any other obligations established under the federal Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and must preserve any related rights of any provider under that Act.
- 2. In developing the plan, the commission shall consider, at a minimum, the following:
 - A. The extent of existing and anticipated competition for residential and business services;
 - B. The characteristics of provider-of-last-resort service and the obligations and support mechanisms, if any, that should accompany provider-oflast-resort service;
 - C. The extent to which any telecommunications provider should be able to choose to be subject to particular regulatory provisions;
 - D. The implications of federal support mechanisms, preemption of state regulation of certain services and other federal issues;

- E. The degree, if any, to which any services, including provider-of-last-resort services, should be subject to cost-of-service regulation;
- F. The need for a robust telecommunications infrastructure in the State; and
- G. The status of eligible telecommunications carriers.
- 3. In developing the plan, the commission:
- A. Shall seek input from interested parties but is not required to conduct an adjudicatory proceeding; and
- B. Shall examine the current regulatory structure in accordance with the findings in subsection 1 and may not presume existing laws and rules are appropriately designed for the current competitive environment.
- 4. The commission shall submit its plan to the Joint Standing Committee on Energy, Utilities and Technology by December 31, 2011. The plan must describe necessary changes to law, rules or procedures and any other necessary actions to implement the plan. To the maximum extent practicable, the commission shall establish target dates for implementation of the elements of the plan that are no later than 90 days after the adjournment of the Second Regular Session of the 125th Legislature. The commission shall include with the plan a draft of any legislation necessary to implement the plan and, consistent with the requirements of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375, changes to rules necessary to implement the plan.

The Joint Standing Committee on Energy, Utilities and Technology may report out a bill to reform telecommunications regulation to the Second Regular Session of the 125th Legislature; and be it further

- **Sec. 2. Action on filings. Resolved:** That, consistent with the purposes of this resolve and the findings in section 1, the commission shall seek to process any filings submitted by telephone utilities for exemptions under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 35-A with as much deliberative speed as possible, within the constraints of existing resources; and be it further
- **Sec. 3. Specific regulatory modifications. Resolved:** That the following modifications to telecommunications regulation are made. Except as otherwise may be provided by superseding legislation implementing the plan developed under section 1, the provisions of this section apply between the effective date of this resolve and 90 days after the adjournment of the Second Regular Session of the 125th Legislature. For purposes of this section, "incumbent local exchange carrier" has the same meaning as in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 35-A, section 9216, subsection 1, paragraph B.

- 1. The commission may not enforce provisions of any order establishing an alternative form of regulation pursuant to Title 35-A, chapter 91 that prohibit an incumbent local exchange carrier from charging rates for nonresidential service that are below the long-run incremental cost of providing that service or that establish some other minimum price requirement for services to nonresidential customers.
- 2. The commission may not enforce provisions of any order establishing an alternative form of regulation pursuant to Title 35-A, chapter 91 that impose on an incumbent local exchange carrier multiplier penalties for repeated failures to meet service quality index performance standards with respect to any actions, inactions or other performance of that carrier occurring after July 31, 2010. Nothing in this subsection affects the authority of the commission to impose base penalties for violations of service quality index performance standards or to require continued payment of penalties that have been established for violations that occurred prior to August 1, 2010. The Legislature finds that the provisions of this subsection are appropriate because of extraordinarily compelling and unique circumstances, including but not limited to dramatic changes in the telecommunications market in recent years, the bankruptcy and subsequent emergence from bankruptcy of the largest telecommunications provider in the State and, as reflected in the findings in section 1, the need for regulatory reform of the telecommunications industry. The commission shall include with the plan submitted under section 1, subsection 4 the service quality performance data required to be submitted to the commission by incumbent local exchange carriers affected by this subsection, together with any summary or analysis the commission may develop to assist the Legislature in reviewing whether this subsection has had any effect on service quality performance.
- 3. The commission may not require any local exchange carrier to prepare or submit pursuant to section 3 of the commission's rule Chapter 140: Utility Service Area and Infrastructure Maps, or pursuant to any similar provision of any successor rule, infrastructure maps:
 - A. In a format different from or that contain a level of detail that is greater than the maps most recently submitted by that utility pursuant to that rule prior to the effective date of this resolve; or
 - B. Depicting the infrastructure connecting interoffice facilities to remote terminals and digital loop carriers.
- 4. The commission may not require any telecommunications carrier, pursuant to the commission's

- rule Chapter 200: Telecommunications Carrier Outage Reporting, to submit notices of unscheduled service outages or notices of restorations of service earlier than 7 calendar days following the restoration of service.
- 5. Notwithstanding Title 35-A, section 708, a reorganization of an incumbent local exchange carrier is not subject to commission approval unless the reorganization results in a merger, sale or transfer of a controlling interest of the incumbent local exchange carrier or any entity that owns more than 50% of the incumbent local exchange carrier. For purposes of this subsection, "controlling interest" has the same meaning as that term is used in the commission's rule Chapter 280: Provision of Competitive Telecommunications Services, Section 12(B).
- 6. The commission may not enforce its rule Chapter 230: Installation, Maintenance and Ownership of Customer Premises Wire; and be it further
- Sec. 4. Rescinded order. Resolved: That, notwithstanding any contrary provision of law in effect on the effective date of this resolve, the commission may not regulate interconnected voice over Internet protocol service as a telephone service under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 35-A unless otherwise directed by law enacted after the effective date of this resolve and any commission order that is inconsistent with this prohibition is void. It is the intent of the Legislature in establishing this prohibition that interconnected voice over Internet protocol service be treated and providers of such service conduct themselves in accordance with those requirements and practices that existed prior to the issuance by the commission of its October 27, 2010 order, in docket number 2008-421, including but not limited to requirements or practices relating to the payment of fees, assessments or other charges, the filing of reports and any other regulatory or procedural matters.

Notwithstanding any limitation that the findings in section 1, subsection 1, paragraph C might impose on the commission as a result of the regulatory effects of this section, the commission may, free of any such limitations, examine and develop recommendations regarding interconnected voice over Internet protocol service when developing its plan pursuant to section 1.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 9, 2011.